

03-1352-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
ALEX V. HERNANDEZ

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket Nos. 03-1352-cr (L)
05-4731-cr (CON), 05-5968-cr**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

DENNIS BRAITHWAITE, aka Den Den,
Defendant-Appellant.

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

ALEX V. HERNANDEZ
FELICE M. DUFFY
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

RAYMOND RICHARD STEPHENSON, also known as Anthony McCurvin, also known as Andrew McCurvin, ANTOINETTE MCCURVIN, DENNIS JOHNSON, MICHAEL WRIGHT, also known as Eric Seymour, also known as Thomas Ellis, also known as Mikey, ARLINE SANTIAGO, also known as Leopold Dina Cabrera, CORNELIO ROGAS ACEVEDO, also known as Oley, also known as Nelson Santana, MARCUS ANDERSON, KENNETH ANTHONY, also known as B.A., also known as Babus, ZEDRICK BOZEMON, also known as Smiley, ANDREW KNIGHT, EARL KNIGHT, also known as Big Earl, JAMES LANG, also known as Jimmy, RONALD BELLAMY, also known as Boo Boo, ROBERT MARTIN, VASTIE JONES, DANIEL RUTHERFORD, also known as Silky, TIMOTHY GAINNEY, also known as Timmy, DENIS CHRISS BROWN, also known as Wiley, DARRELL MILES, REGINALD MILES, also known as Monkey, VINCENT PHILLIPS, also known as Vinny Phillips, MICHAEL TOLSON, also known as Money Mike, RICHARD WHITFIELD, also known as Red, LISA WILLIAMS, also known as Lis and MICHAEL WILLIAMS also known as Bub,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	ix
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	5
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	12
I. The Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Dismiss Defendant’s Appeal under the Fugitive Disentitlement Doctrine	12
A. Relevant Facts	12
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	12
C. Discussion	16

II. Defendant’s Appeal of His Sentence Should Also Be Dismissed Under the Fugitive Disentitlement Doctrine and Because He Waived His Right to Appeal	17
A. Relevant Facts	18
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	19
1. The Fugitive Disentitlement Doctrine	19
2. Appellate Waivers	19
C. Discussion	20
III. Defendant’s Claim That His Conviction Should Be Reversed Because He Cannot Perfect His Appeal Because There Is No Transcript of the Plea Fails Because He Has Failed to Show, Much Less Allege, the Requisite Prejudice	23
A. Relevant Facts	23
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	23
C. Discussion	24

IV.	As an Alternative to Dismissal of the Appeal Pursuant to the Fugitive Disentitlement Doctrine, the Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Denial of a Reconstruction Hearing	28
A.	Relevant Facts	28
B.	Governing Law and Standard of Review . . .	30
C.	Discussion	31
	Conclusion	34
	Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
	Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	31-32
<i>Garcia-Santos v. United States</i> , 273 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Green v. Travis</i> , 414 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Guzman v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Harris v. Kuhlmann</i> , 346 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Herron v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 439 (4th Cir. 1975) (per curiam) . . .	26-28
<i>Jordan v. Lefevre</i> , 293 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993)	12, 13, 14, 16, 21

<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	8, 29, 31-33
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 868 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1989) (per curiam) . . .	14, 15
<i>United States v. Awadalla</i> , 357 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2004)	12, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 199 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bravo</i> , 10 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1993)	12, 14-16
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	ix, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Hamdi</i> , 432 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 412 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2005)	20-27
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 167 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1999)	8, 25
<i>United States v. Matista</i> , 932 F.2d 1055 (2d Cir. 1991)	14, 17

<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 254 F.3d 424 (2d Cir. 2001)	13, 15-16
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 406 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 853 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Roque</i> , 421 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 27
<i>United States v. Salcido-Contreras</i> , 990 F.2d 51, 53 (2d Cir. 1993) (per curiam)	19
<i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 183 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999)	2, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 99 F.3d 401, 1995 WL 736475 (2d Cir. 1995) (unpublished decision)	16
<i>United States v. Weisser</i> , 411 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005)	24-25, 27
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	27

Voorhees v. Jackson,
35 U.S. 449 (1836) 8, 29

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 viii
18 U.S.C. § 3742 viii
21 U.S.C. § 841 2, 3, 5
21 U.S.C. § 846 2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 753 26-27
28 U.S.C. § 1291 viii
28 U.S.C. § 2255 26, 27

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 viii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 10 8, 28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 *passim*
